PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

| SUBMISSION TYPE: | NEW ASSIGNMENT |
|-----------------------|----------------|
| NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: | ASSIGNMENT |

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

| Name | Execution Date |
|---------------|----------------|
| Pleiger, Inc. | 06/26/2007 |

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

| Name: | Elgin Sweeper Company | |
|-----------------|-----------------------|--|
| Street Address: | 1300 W. Bartlett Rd. | |
| City: | Elgin | |
| State/Country: | ILLINOIS | |
| Postal Code: | 60120 | |

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

| Property Type | Number |
|----------------|---------|
| Patent Number: | 6026724 |

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (630)954-2138

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Email: jsherman@federalsignal.com

Correspondent Name: Jennifer Sherman Address Line 1: 1415 W. 22nd Street

Address Line 2: Suite 1100

Address Line 4: Oak Brook, ILLINOIS 60523

| ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: | ASSIGN.OF PAT. NO 6026724 | |
|-------------------------|---------------------------|--|
| NAME OF SUBMITTER: | Jennifer Sherman | |

Total Attachments: 1

source=US Pat. No. 6026724 Assignment Doc#page1.tif

REEL: 019541 FRAME: 0162

PATENT

500312302

ASSIGNMENT OF PATENT

Whereas, <u>Pleiger, Inc.</u> a <u>Pennsylvania Corporation</u>, hereinafter referred to as patentee, whose mailing address is <u>P.O. Box 1271 Crile Road</u>, <u>Washington</u>, <u>PA</u>, <u>15301</u> did obtain a United States Patent for a sharpening device.

Patent No. 6,026,724 dated Feb. 22, 2000;

Whereas, Elgin Sweeper Company a <u>Delaware Corporation</u>, hereinafter referred to as Assignce whose mailing address is <u>1300 W. Bartlett Rd. Elgin</u>, <u>Illinois 60120</u> acquired the entire right, title and interest in the same in an Assignment and Settlement Agreement dated September 1, 1997; and

Whereas, now, patentee by said settlement agreement, assigns the entire right, title and interest in and to the said Patent aforesaid; the same to be held and enjoyed by said Assignce for its use and behoof, and for its legal representatives and assigns, to the full end of the term for which said Patent is granted, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held by patentee had this assignment not been made.

| Executed this | 24 | day of Jule | ,200 [|
|---------------|----|-------------|--------|
| | | | |

Notatial Seat

Linda M. Palaschre, Notary Public City Of Washington, Washington County My Commission Expires Mar. 22, 2008 Mamber, Panasylvants, Notaria at p., Of Netaries

Pleiger Plastics Company

| r leight trastics Company |
|--|
| By: Michael Savage |
| Print |
| Mash () / Land |
| Signature |
| |
| President |
| Title |
| State of (1) |
| County of 11 MM (10x17/1) SS: (C |
| County of William SS: Before me personally appeared said William Silving. |
| and acknowledge the foregoing instrument to be free act and deed this /// day of //// 200 |
| this $\langle l \rangle$ day of $ l \rangle l $ |
| |
| Teletz-Mthelancex |
| COMMONWEALTH DE PERRIS Y L. WANIA Notary Public |

PATENT REEL: 019541 FRAME: 0163

RECORDED: 07/11/2007

Seal